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1. Overall Description:

RAN2 would like to thank to RAN1 for the LS on Signalling of DL TPC-bit Power Offset and the request to include PO2 in RRC signalling.

RAN2 have discussed the issue and concluded that including this in RRC signalling would be possible. However RAN2 have some questions for clarification before doing such addition:

Question 1. It was not clear to RAN2, if PO2 should be the same for all RLs to one UE or if PO2 could be different for different RLs. Also it was not clear how critical it is that the UE have the exact value of PO2 for all the RLs, in case several RLs are in the active set.

I.e. should the PO2 IE be included in the ACTIVE SET UPDATE message or in the RB reconfiguration messages?
Question 2. It was stated in the RAN1 LS, that for Iub, PO2 can be set per RL set. However, RAN2 have some doubts about that. To RAN2 understanding e.g. all RLs in a DRNS will have the same PO2 which does not seem to be aligned with RAN1 understanding.
Question 3. RAN2 understand that the discussion on PO2 was initiated related to UE performance requirements for TPC combining. Since PO2 will not always be available to the UE, based on network release, RAN2 assumes that UE performance requirements will be included both for the case when PO2 is present in signalling, and when PO2 is not present in signalling.

Also it is the RAN2 understanding that in case PO2 is present in signalling the UE performance requirement for TPC combining will be more strict than in case PO2 is not present.
RAN2 would also like to have it clarified in which release the UE performance requirements for the two different cases could be added in RAN4 specifications, and if it will be in the same release?
2. Actions:

To RAN1
RAN2 would like RAN1 to answer question 1, if PO2 should be per RL or per RL set.
To RAN3
RAN2 would like RAN3 to answer question 2 and clarify what is possible on Iub.

To RAN4

RAN2 would like RAN4 to confirm RAN2 assumptions and answer the questions under 3. I.e. that there will be two different UE performance requirements, one with and one without PO2. Also that in case PO2 is present the requirement will be more strict. Then in what release will these UE requirements be added?
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